EBITDA   (2,474)   5,763   (8,237)
Share-based compensation   962   1,230   (268)
Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint

venture (1)   1,129   (596)   1,725
Transaction costs   1,327   -   1,327
Management fee   -   (6,745)   6,745
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   944   (348)   1,292

Notes:

(1) Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint venture, reflects the adjusted EBITDA at the joint venture level at the Company’s 50% ownership. This includes

adjustments for interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation, and other finance costs.

(2) To ensure consistency, the prior period Adjusted EBTIDA has been amended from previously presented Adjusted EBITDA to adjust for the

Company’s portion of the Colorado JV’s interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation and other finance costs.

14
SECOND Q SECOND QUARTER 2021

UARTER 2021

Q2 2024 MD&A

   For The Six Months Ended
($000) June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 $ Change
Net income (loss)   (10,869)   8,343   (19,212)
Income tax expense (recovery)   700   1,923   (1,223)
Depreciation and amortization   3,007   2,532   475
Finance costs   1,609   1,230   379
EBITDA   (5,553)   14,028   (19,581)
Share-based compensation   1,867   2,581   (714)
Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint

venture(1)   1,883   (44)   1,927
Unrealized gain on risk management

contracts   -   (555)   555
Gain on sale of interest in subsidiary     -   (10,142)   10,142
Transaction costs   1,327   -   1,327
Management fee   -   (6,745)   6,745
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   (476)   (877)   401

Notes:

(1) Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint venture, reflects the adjusted EBITDA at the joint venture level at the Company’s 50% ownership. This includes

adjustments for interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation, and other finance costs.

(2) To ensure consistency, the prior period Adjusted EBTIDA has been amended from previously presented Adjusted EBITDA to adjust for the

Company’s portion of the Colorado JV’s interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation and other finance costs.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

($000) Jun 30, 2024 Mar 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023 Sep 30, 2023